



\$~O-4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 228/2025**

91 SPRINGBOARD BUSINESS HUB PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepanshu Goga, Adv.

versus

M/S TECH MARVEL ACADEMY

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **19.08.2025**

1. The affidavit of service which has been filed does not indicate that the notice was delivered to the respondent. On the contrary, it states that the item was delivered back to the sender i.e., to the petitioner.
2. On the petitioner's taking necessary steps, let notice be issued to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 19.09.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/P/AMG